



Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
APR 14 2011  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10 - 704

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CURT MESSERSCHMIDT and  
ROBERT J. LAWRENCE,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

AUGUSTA MILLENDER,  
BRENDA MILLENDER, and WILLIAM JOHNSON,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT MANN, *Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT MANN & DONALD W. COOK  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, California 90010  
(213) 252-9444 / (213) 252-0091 facsimile  
Email: manncook@earthlink.net

*Attorneys for Respondents*

No. 10 - 704

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CURT MESSERSCHMIDT and  
ROBERT J. LAWRENCE,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

AUGUSTA MILLENDER,  
BRENDA MILLENDER, and WILLIAM JOHNSON,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT MANN, *Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT MANN & DONALD W. COOK  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, California 90010  
(213) 252-9444 / (213) 252-0091 facsimile  
Email: manncook@earthlink.net

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
FACTS .....	4
a. The Millenders and Their Connection to Bowen. ....	4
b. Messerschmidt’s “Determination” That Bowen Lived at the Millenders’ Address. ....	7
c. Defendants’ Other Pre-Search Activities. ....	10
d. What the Affidavit Should Have Said. ....	12
e. The Search Warrant. ....	15
f. The Break In. ....	16
g. The Search. ....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Petition Does Not Meet the Requirements of Rule 10. ....	19
II. Petitioners’ Contentions Were Not Properly Raised in the Courts Below. ....	21

III.	Petitioners' Contentions Should Be Rejected. . . . .	27
IV.	If the Court Wishes to Take Up this Case it Should Direct its Attention to Issues of Much Greater Significance. . . . .	32
	a.	
	The standard for civil liability should be different than the standard for suppressing evidence in a criminal case. . . . .	32
	b.	
	Public entities should be responsible, under the doctrine of respondeat superior, for their agents. . . . .	34
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) . . . . .	3, 30
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . .	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986) . . . . .	36
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) . . . . .	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Shelton</i> , 766 S.W.2d 628 (Ky. 1989) . . . . .	20, 28
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2011) . . . . .	35
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) . . . . .	29
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) . . . . .	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	31
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) . . . . .	20, 26

<i>Guzman v. City of Chicago</i> , 565 F.3d 393 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	34
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) . . . . .	34
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) . . . . .	33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 926 F.2d 847 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1991) . . . . .	3, 27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	1, 19, 28, 29, 33
<i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 820 F.3d 1016 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	1
<i>Monell v. New York Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	35, 37
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . . . . .	33
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 242 N.Y. 13, 150 N.E. 585 (1926) . . . . .	34
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	5

<i>Robinson v. Solano County</i> , 278 F.3d 1007 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . .	37
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Belmontes</i> , 615 N.W.2d 634 (S.D. 2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 885 F.2d 1248 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Hove</i> , 848 F.2d 137 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . .	1, 19, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Mazzone</i> , 782 F.2d 757 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 553 F.3d 580 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	30, 34
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949) . . . . .	34



**Constitution, Statutes, Rules of Court**

Cal. Gov't Code § 815.2 . . . . . 37

Cal. Gov't Code § 825 . . . . . 37

Supreme Court Practice Rule 10 . . . . . 1, 19

Title 42, United States Code § 1983 . . . . . 34

U.S. Const., Amend. IV . . . . . 33, 34

**Other**

D. Colbert,  
*Bifurcation of Civil Rights Defendants:  
Undermining Monell in Police Brutality  
Cases*, 44 HAST. L.J. 499 (1993) . . . . . 36
